

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN WEST,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 78,570

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

P. DOUGLAS BRINKMEYER FLORIDA BAR #197890 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii	
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2	
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4	
IV. ARGUMENT		
ISSUE I	5	
CERTIFIED QUESTION/ISSUE PRESENTED		
WHETHER A FIRST DEGREE FELONY PUNISHABLE BY A TERM OF YEARS NOT EXCEEDING LIFE IMPRISONMENT IS SUBJECT TO AN ENHANCED SENTENCE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER STATUTE?		
ISSUE II	14	
THE STATE'S AND TRIAL COURT'S ACTIONS IN DISMISSING THE FIRST JURY POOL DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, TO A FAIRLY AND RANDOMLY SELECTED JURY, TO BE PRESENT AT ALL CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND TO THE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.		
V. CONCLUSION	21	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Burdick v. State, 16 FLW D1963 (Fla. 1st DCA July 25, 1991) (en banc)	passim
<u>Carwise v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 707, 709 (Fla. lst DCA 1984)	17
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 157-58 (1968)	16
Francis v. State, 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	19
Gholston v. State, 16 FLW D46 (Fla. 1st DCA December 17, 1990)	7
<u>Godwin v. State</u> , 501 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	19
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	17
Johnson v. State, 568 So.2d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	7
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	7,9
Moore v. State, 335 So.2d 877, 878 and n.3 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	19
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1284, 1287 (Fla. 1985)	18
Perkins v. State, 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Raines v. State</u> , 65 So.2d 558, 559 (Fla. 1953)	20
Rollins v. State, 148 So.2d 274, 276 (Fla. 1963)	18
Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	17
<u>Salcedo v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1294, 1295 (Fla. lst DCA 1986).	19
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 328 So.2d 268, 269 (Fla. lst DCA 1976)	18
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202, 218-19 (1965)	18
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> , 419 U.S. 522, 530 (1975)	16
United States v. Cronic, 477 U.S. 648 (1984)	20
West v. State, case no. 90-2208 (Fla. 1st DCA August 7, 1991)	1
STATUTES	
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes	9
Section 775.081(1), Florida Statutes	9
Section 775.082(3)(b), Florida Statutes	9
Section 775.084(4),(5), Florida Statutes	8,9
Section 810.02(2), Florida Statutes	12
Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

49 Fla. Jur. 2d Statutes §195

9
